W MONITORING
B PURGING

m

W DISPGSING
WEAMPLING

S
_) SERVICES, INCORPORATED

Ms. Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Leech:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry, enclosed please find
our data report (MPDS-UN5760-11) dated October 29, 1996 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

aif okl

J;\m'el F. Crider
fjfc
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concerd, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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\‘\ GROUP INC.

November 11, 1996
Project 310-038 5A

Ms. Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, Califormia 94580

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit 024 - October 1996 Sewer Report
Unocal Service Station 3760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street-
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Keach:

On behalf of Unocal Corporation, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is oper-
ating a groundwater extraction (GWE) and treatment system at the site referenced
above. This letter transmits treatment systern operational data for the period from
September 30 through October 15, 1996, at which time the GWE system was re-started
following carbon changeout. Operational parameters are summarized in the table below.

The primary carbon vesse! was changed-out on October 13, 1996 and the primary and

secondary vessel positions were switched. The GWE system was re-started on

October 15, 1996 following pre-soaking of the new carbon. Field measurements and the
¢z 2 Hy Wal ical results indicate that the GWE system is currently in compliance with all
F(NO ! O 9
BN ERDE 3, %

"‘i

I

i "‘.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408} 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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conditions of the discharge permit with the exception of xylene, which was reported at a
concentration of 0.54 parts per billion (ppb), slightly abave the detection limit of
0.50 ppb.

Monthly analyses include total petroleum hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethylben-
zene and xylenes (BTEX compounds); quarterly analyses include chemical oxygen
demand, pH, and total suspended solids. Operational and analytical data are inciuded in
Tables I and 2, and the certified analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation
are included as Attachment A. If you have any questions regarding this project or
require further information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Pacnﬁc Enwronmental Group, Inc.

/ /449’/&‘0@{4 //Cé/

Suza ;McClurkm -Nelson
Staff }?entist

Attachments:  Table 1 - Treatment System Metered Volume
' Table 2 - Groundwater Treatment System Analytical Data ,
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Report and Cham -of-Custody
Documentation

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation
Mr. Rlchard Hiett, Regional Water Quahty Control Board - §F Bay Region
Plptaiiy bitech, Plameda Cotinty Health Care Services ™ ¥,

3100585A/MBR1096.DOC



Table 1
Treatment System Metered Volume

Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boutevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, California

Flow Cumulative Average Average

Flow Meter Systern Total Total

Meter Net Discharge System System

Date Reading Volume To Date Discharge  Discharge

Sampled (galions}) (gallons) {galions} {opm) {gpd)
10/18/85 a 76 0 0 N/A N/A
10/30/95 4,040 3,964 3,964 0.2 330
11/30/95 7.751 3,711 7,675 G.4 120
1227195 15,031 7.280 14,0955 02 270
01/22/86 19,350 4,319 19,274 0.1 166
02/13/96 28,980 9,630 28,904 0.3 438
03/11/96 b 82,320 53,340 82,244 1.4 1,976
04/05/96 82,660 340 82584 0.01 14
05/15/86 ¢ 132,610 49,950 132,534 0.87 1,249
07/02/96 d 142,680 10,080 142,614 N/A N/A
D717/96 ef 194,730 52,040 194,654 24 3,469
10/15/86 g 243783 48,053 243707 N/A N/A

gpm = Gallons per minute

gpd = Gallons per day

N/A = Not applicable or not available

a, GWE continuous system operation began on Cctober 18, 19895,

GWE system found down 3/11/96; carbon chageout performed 3/25/96.
GWE system shut down in May for primary carbon replacement,

. Systern restarted July 2, 1996.

System temporarily shut down to address operational problems.

Carbon changeout to primary on 10/13/96; primary & secondary switched.
. System reslarted 10/15/96 following carbon changeout.

G b oD

3100585A\PERFDATAXLSIPERFDAT 1111/98




Tabie 2

Groundwater Treatment System Analytical Data

Unocal Service Station 5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street

San Lorenzo, California

Permit Compliance Parameters
Ethyi-
Date TPPH Benzene Toluene benzene Rylenes cab TSS pH
Sampled (Mol {(po/L} (Ho'L} {ng'L) (et} {mg/L} (mg/L) {units)

Influent Samples
10/30/95 33,000 480 1,400 900 7100 N/A N/A - N/A
11/30/95 15,000 19C 310 210 3,700 N/A N/A N/A
12/27/95 1,100 16 23 <2.0 300 N/A N/A N/A
02/13/96 b 32,000 450 1,100 1,500 7,700 N/A N/A N/A
04/05/96 25,000 280 1,400 200 6,400 N/A N/A N/A
05M5/96 22,000 240 1,200 850 4,700 N/A N/A N/A
07/02/96 22,000 230 1,300 950 4,700 N/A N/A N/A
10M15/86 e 4,900 94 14 210 1,600 NFA N/A N/A

Effiuent Samples
10/04/65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <20 <1.0 8.89 a
10/30/85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS
11/30/95 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS
1212785 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS 7.05 a
02/13/96 b <50 <050 =D,50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 9.0 683 a
04/05/96 ¢ 83 <0.50 D.80 <0.50 2.0 <20 11 6.83 a
A515/96 ¢ <50 1.8 16 <0.50 5.8 <20 12 686 a
a7/02/96 d <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 2.0 7.09 a
10/15/96 e <50 <0.50 <«0,50 <D.50 0.54 NS NS 874 a

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

cob = Chemical oxygen demand

TSS = Total suspended solids

po/L = Micrograms per fiter

mg/Lt = Milligrams per liter

N/A = Not applicable

NS = Not sampied

< = Denotes any potential concentrations fell below the shown detection limit for the analysis.

2. The pH reading was measured by field instruments, not by laboratory analysis.

b. GWE system was found down 1/17/96 and two pumps were pulled for repair and replaced 2/13/96,

¢. GCarbon replacement of primary on 3/25/96 (switched to secondary); new primary replaced in May,

d. System restarted July 2, 1996; de-activated July 17 to schedule carbon replacement to current primary.

e. System restarted 10/15/98 following carban changeout,

3100585A\PERFDATA XLSICARSUM

11111/26




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Sequoia

W Analytical

racific Environmemtal Group
i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
i San Jose, CA 95110

atch Number: GC101B98BTEXD1A
[nstrument iD: GCHPO1

680 Chesaprake Drive
404 N, Wigel Lane
81% Striker Avenus, Sunte &

Redwood Ciy, CA 94063
Wainuy Cresk, C4& 93595
Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Proj. ID: 310-05B.5A /5760, San L
Sample Descript: INFL

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: BD15Mod /8020

[415] 364-9600 FAX (215} 364-9233

(5100 988-9600 FAX (510 988-9473
(A6 _921.9600  FAX (9161 921.0100
e i
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Received: 10/16/96

Analyzed: 10/18/96

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoiuene

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were noi present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

oan

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

% Recovery
74

Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapoake Dirive Redwood City, CA 53063 1415 R04.5600 FAX (4157 3649013
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94398 (510) 9RE-9600 FAX (310] 988-9673

v Anal}?tical 819 Siriker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramemo, CA 93534 (916 931-9600 FAX 1916) 5210100

Pacific Environmental Group D . Sampied: 10/15/96
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: EFFL Received: 10/16/96
= 5an Jose, CA 93110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/21/96

Attention: Reported: 16/24/96

QC Batch Number: GC102196BTEX18A
instrument {D: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5D N.D.
Xyienes (Totah e 0.50 L. 0.54
Chromatogram Pattern: :
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluens 70 130 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FELap #1210

Y S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Fape: 2




Sequoia
WP Analytical

p
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 85110

Attention: Jessica Nelligan

GE0 Chesapeake Drive
404 M Wipet Lane
§19 Striker Avenur, Suite §

Matrix:

roject 1D:

Work Order # 9510A47

Redwood Chy, CA 94063 ‘413] 3649600 FAX 1413, 364.9233
Wainui Creck, CA 9454¢ 1510} 985.9600 FAX (310; 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 1916) 921-9600 FAX 1936; 827.0100

310-058.5A / 576D, San Lorenzo
LiQuib

Oct 28, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes T
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC101898BTEX01A  GC10189SBTEX01A GC101896BTEXD1A GC1D1896BTEXD 1A
Analy. Method: EPA BO2D EFA BD2D EPA BD2D EPA 8020
Prep. Method; EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckier
MS/MSD #: 561081109 951081108 851081109 951081109
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/18/96 10/18/98 10/18/96 10/18/96
Analyzed Date: 10/18/96 10/18/96 10/18/96 10/18/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Result; 10 10 g9 30
MS % Recovery: 100 100 89 100
Dup. Result: 10 0.8 97 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 98 97 87
RPD: 0.0 20 2.0 34
RPD Limft: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

R

LCS #:

BLK1D1895 BLK1D1896 BLK1D1895 BLK101896
Prepared Date: 10/18/96 10/18/96 10/18/96 10/18/96
Analyzed Date: 10/18/96 10/18/98 10/18/96 10/18/95
Instrument [.D.#: - GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10pg/L 10pa/L 30ug/L
LCS Result: 8.1 BB 87 25
LCS % Recov.: o1 88 &7 87
[~ MS/MBD 60-140 60-140 60-140 50-140
LCS T0-130 70-13D 70-130 70-130
Control Limits '
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

preparation, and analyfical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the L.CS recovery is to be used 1o vaiidate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference SB10A47.PPP <1>

e




Sequ Dla 680 Chesaprake Drive Kedwood City, CA 94063 415, 304-9600 FAN {4157 364-9232
404 N, Whget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94398 1510) 9889400 FAX (310; 988.9673

B39 Suriker Avenue, Suite § Sacramenio, CA 95534 1916} 921.9600 FAX (9161 921-0100
WP Analytica

acific Environmental Graup Client Project ID:  310-058.5A / 5760, San Lorenzo
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix; LIQUID

an Jose, CA 85110
ttention: Jessica Nelligan Work Order #:

S610A47 01,02

ct 28, 199¢

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethvl Xytenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC102195BTEX18A GO102196BTEX18A GC102196BTEXTBA GU102196BTEX1BA
Anzly. Method; EPA BO2D EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABO2D
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Geckler P. Geckier R Geckler R. Geckler
MS/MSD #: 851091602 561091602 861081602 951091602
Sample Conc.; N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/21 /96 10/21/96 10/21/96 10/21 /98
Analyzed Date: 10/21/86 10/21/98 10/21/98 10/21 /95
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP1g GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0wug/L 10 pg/L 10pg/L 30ug/L
Resuh: 10 5.8 8.6 29
MS % Recovery; 103 98 96 g5
Dup. Result: 10 8.5 84 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 85 94 o5
RPD: 3.0 3.1 2.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 025

LCS #: BLK102108 BLK102108 BLK102196 BLK102156
Prepared Date: 10/21/96 10/21/96 10/21/95 10/21/98
Analyzed Date: 10/21/96 10/21/95 10/21/96 10/21/96
Instrument [.D_#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GECHP18
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10ug/L 10pg/L 30pg/L
LCS Result: 12 17 0 32
LCS % Recov.: 120 109 108 108
[ MS/M5D 60-140 60-14D 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-120 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
[Flease Mote: .
The LCS is 8 control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sarne reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. K
i e the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within speciied control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Tod Granicher

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9E1DAG7.PPP <25
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PACIFIC

i\\‘ ENVIRONMENTAL
\\ GROUP INC.

October 18, 1996
Project 310-058.5A

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Contro] Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, Califorma 94612

Re:  Unocal Corporation
Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1996 -

Dear Mr. Hiett:

As directed by Ms. Tina Berry of Unocal Corporation, Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location
5760 376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo

If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Joseph Muzzio
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation
Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Environmenta! Health Care Services

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1996
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

City/County ID # None

T County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

The undergiound storage tanks were removed and replaced in November 1987. Currently,
there are nine monitoring wells on site. Groundwater monitoring and sampling of wells began
in February 1988. A remedial action plan was submitted during the third quarter 1994,
Groundwater extraction and soil vapor extraction systems were installed in August and
September 1995,

In February 1996, modifications to the present sampling and monitoring activities were pre-
sented in a letter to Unocal and Alameda County, recommending a reduction to semiannual

- groundwater sampling for some of the monitoring wells.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semiannual groundwater monitoring and sampling were conducted in September 1996.
Monthly monitoring of soil and groundwater remedial systems were performed and
appropriate reports documenting findings were submitted, as well as a quarterly performance
report. ’ '

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES
Operation of soil vapor and groundwater extraction and treatment systenﬁﬂ will continue.
CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? Yes,

Dissolved groundwater delineated? No.

Free product delineated? Yes.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? Approximately 8 pounds.
Soil remediation in progress? Yes.

Start? October 1995,

Anticipated completion date? Unknown. .

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? Yes.

Start? October 1995.

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

3100385A\3Q96Q5R. DOC . 1 October 18, 1996
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October 29, 1996

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE: Semi-Annual Data Report
Unocal Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring
wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled are indicated in Table 1. Oxygen Release
Compound (ORC) filter socks were present in monitoring wells U-6 and U-9. Prior to sampling, the
wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The monitoring data
and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction during
the most recent semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells U-6 and U-9 on September 24, 1996.
Prior to sampling, the two wells were each purged of 9 gallons of water. In addition, dissolved
oxygen concentrations were measured and are presented in Table 3. During purging operations, the
field parameters pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling
data sheets which are attached to this report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize,
and where possible, 2 minimum of approximately four casing volumes had been removed from each
well, samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean
VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined
screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Trip
blank, Field blank and Equipment blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2 and ES3, respectively) were
also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground
water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo
Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2. The concentrations of Total Petroleum

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 84520
TEL: {510) 802-5120 FAX:(510) 683-1918




MPDS-UN3760-11
October 29, 1996
Page 2

Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this semi-
annual period are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the

Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Amy Leech of the Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at

(510) 602-5120.
Sincerely,
MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

No. EG 1633
GERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. ; GEOLOGIST ,

Senior Engineering Geologist g

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Purging /Sampling Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




MPDS-UN5760-11
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Page 1 of &

Table 1
Summary of Menitoring Data

{(Monitored and Sampled on September 24, 1996)

U-1 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE FOR MONITORING AND PURGING - CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM
U-2% 23.36 17.90 29.91 0 - 0
U-3 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE FOR MONITORING AND PURGING- CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM
U-4* 23.06 17.19 27.88 0 - 0
U-5% 22.76 16.55 28.45 0 - 0
U-6 22,62 15.06 28.28 0 No 9
u-7# 22.52 14.59 34.93 0 -- ¢
U-g#* 22,82 15.75 29.84 0 - 0
u-9 22.39 14.92 28.20 0 No 9

{(Monitored and Sampled on March 20, 1996)

U-1% WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE FOR MONITORING AND PURGING - CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM
U-2* 26.24 15.02 29,90 ¢ - 0
-3 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE FOR MONITORING AND PURGING- CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM
U-4* 25.32 14,93 27.86 0 -- ¢
U-5% 25.24 14.07 28.40 0 - 0]
uU-6 25.27 12.41 28.27 0 No 11
U-7# 25.15 11.96 34.97 0 - 0
U-8% 25,32 13.25 29.82 0 - 0
U-9 25.04 12.27 28.20 0 No 11

(Monitored and Sampled on December 14, 1995)

U-1 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE - CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM

u-2 23.08 18.18 29.92 0 No 17.5
U-3 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE - CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM

U4 22.82 17.43 27.88 0 No 15.5
U-5 22.75 16.56 28.56 0 No 8.5
U-6 22.79 14.89 28.30 0 No 9.5

U-7 22.72 14.39 34.85 0 No 14

U-8 22.90 15.67 29.85 0 No 10

U-9 22.64 14.67 28.20 Q No 9.5



MPDS-UN5760-11
Qctober 29, 1996

Page 2 of @

Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

k¥

(Monitored and Sampled on September 12, 1995)

23.43 16.77 30.10 0 No 20
23.46 17.80 28.96 0 No 18
23.15 16.11 24.95 0 No 135
23.15 17.10 27.95 0 No 16.5
23.01 16.30 28.61 0 No 8.5
22.83 14,835 28.35 0 No 9.5
22.71 14.40 34.95 0 No 14
23.07 15.50 29.90 0 No 10
22.58 14.73 28.26 0 No 9.5

u-1 404.20
u-2 41.26
U-3 39.26
U4 40.25
U-5 39.31
U-6 37.68
u-7 37.11
-8 38.57
U-9 37.31

The depth to water level and total depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.

Monitored only.
The elevation of the top of the well casing are relative to Mean Sea Level.
Well was sampled on March 22, 1996,

Sheen determination was not performed.



MFPDS-UNS5760-11
October 29, 1996
Page 3 of 9

Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

u-2

5/24/96
3/22/96
12/14/95
9/12/95
6/13/95
3/9/95
12/5/94
/7/94
6/9/94
3/9/94
12/2/93
9/9/93
6/4/93
2/12/93
11/20/92
8/6/92
4/7/92
3/5/92
12/4/91
9/19/91
6/3/91
3/4/91
12/5/90
8/24/90
6/5/90
3/20/90
2/9/88

9/24/96
3/20/96
12/14/95
9/12/95
6/13/95
3/9/95
12/5/94
9/7/94
6/9/94
4/13/94
3/9/94
12/2/93
9/9/93
6/4/93
2/12/93

NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING

13,000 200 590 640 4,000 790
NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING
43,000 910 2,700 1,700 9,600 1,400
53,000 1,400 5,000 2,500 14,000 2,800
49,000 860 3,200 1,900 10,000 1,500
1,300 335 20 16 330 --
41,000 1,600 6,200 3,100 16,000 --
59,000 5,200 1,300 3,200 15,000 -
45,000 930 4,100 2,000 11,000 -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
67,000 2,900 18,000 6,200 32,000 -
35,000 1,300 5,700 900 9,200 --
70,000 2,200 8,400 3,100 18,000 --
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED - PRODUCT SKIMMER INSTALLED IN WELL
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
27,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 5,500 --
46,000 2,300 5,500 2,500 11,000 --
36,000 2,100 5,500 1,900 9,300 --
93,000 3,600 11,000 + 20,000 --
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND --
ND ND 0.63 ND 0.61 -~
ND ND ND ND ND --
ND ND ND ND ND -
62 1.1 54 1.1 5.7 --
ND ND ND ND ND -
ND ND ND ND ND -
ND ND ND ND ND -

ND ND ND ND ND




MPDS-UN5760-11
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U2 11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND --
(Cont.) 8/6/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
477192 ND ND ND ND ND --
3/5/92 ND ND 0.36 ND ND -
12/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
9/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND --
6/3/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
3/4/91 ND ND 0.9 ND 2.6 -
12/5/90 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND -
U-3 9/24/96  NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING
3/22/96 15,000 150 490 480 3,100 400
12/14/95 NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING
9/12/95 69,000 1,700 820 4,000 19,000 29,000
6/13/95 64,000 1,700 1,500 3,800 18,000 200
3/9/95 100,000 2,300 3,300 4,800 21,000 54,000
12/5/94 140,000 3,100 5,100 4,900 21,000 --
9/7/94 100,000 2,400 4,900 4,200 21,000 --
6/9/94 120,000% 3,300 6,100 5,200 26,000 --
3/9/94 120,000 4,500 8,300 5,600 28,000 -
12/2/93 110,000 3,200 7.700 5,600 26,000 -
0/9/93 110,000 2,800 10,000 6,500 31,000 -
6/4/93 92.000 2,900 3,700 4,300 20,000 -
2/12/93 80,000 3,700 9,400 3,700 18,000 -
11/20/92 50,000 3,200 4,700 1,900 10,000 -
8/6/192 140,000 5,100 13,000 5,000 23,000 -
4/7/92 97,000 6,100 16,000 5,400 28,000 -
3/5/92 160,000 5,300 15,000 5,400 26,000 --
12/4/91 75,000 2,500 6,100 1,900 11,000 --
9/19/91 61,000 3,300 9,700 2,800 15,000 -
6/3/91 130,000 5,800 19,000 4,600 24,000 -
3/4/91 84,000 1,400 10,000 2,900 17,000 -
1/18/91 51,000 1,700 3,100 1,500 7.500 -
12/5/90 69,000 1,900 3,500 1,600 8,800 -
8/23/90 110,000 4,400 13,000 2,800 17,000 -
U-4 9/24/96 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
3/20/96 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND 2.7

3/9/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND



MPDS-UN5760-11
Qctober 29, 1996
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

u-4 12/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
(Cont.) 9/7/94 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.0 -
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND --
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
3/9/94 ND 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1 --
12/2/93 ND ND ND ND 2.6 -
9/9/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/4/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 ND ND 2.5 ND ND --
8/6/92 ND ND ND ND ND --
4/7/92 ND ND ND ND ND --
3/5/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND --
9/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND --
6/3/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
3/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
1/18/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/5/90 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/23/90 ND ND 1.0 ND 1.8 --
U-3 9/24/96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
3/20/96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND 0.87
3/9/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
9/7/94 ND ND 0.73 ND 0.84 -
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND --
3/5/94 71 1.7 6.3 1.5 10 -
12/2/93 ND ND ND ND ND --
9/9/93 ND ND ND ND ND --
6/4/93 ND ND ND ND ND --
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND --
11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/6/92 ND ND ND ND ND -

4/7/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-6 9/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND 750
3/20/96 52 1.1 0.98 ND 0.75 1,200
12/14/95 760 ND ND 7.0 8.4 1,100
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
6/13/95 1,300 ND ND 20 46 5,400

3/9/95 2,500 29 ND 70 120 320
12/5/94 450+* ND ND ND ND -
9/7/94 1,600+ ND ND ND ND -
6/9/94 2,600% 16 ND 29 ND -
3/9/94 2,200 11 32 24 i6 -
12/2/93 2,100 12 1.6 21 1.1 -
9/9/93 6,300 4 ¢+ 29 ND 120 34 -
6/4/93 13,000 100 38 450 320 --
2/12/93 2,600 27 ND 120 51 -
11/20/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
8/6/92 9,200 160 ND 360 150 -
417192 6,600 90 ND 820 1,200 -

u-7 9/24/96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
3/20/96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND 1.4
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5

3/9/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND --
017194 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
3/9/94 ND 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5 -
12/2/93 ND ND ND ND ND --
0/9/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/4/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
2112193 ND ND ND ND ND --
11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/6/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/7/92 ND ND ND ND ND -

U-8 9/24/96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
320096  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ‘ ND ND ND ND ND

3/9/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 2
Sommary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-8 12/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
(Cont.) 9/7/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/13/94 ND ND 0.78 ND 0.98 -
3/9/94 ND 1.2 3.7 0.79 6.1 -
12/2/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
9/9/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/4/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND ~
8/6/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/7/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
U-9 9/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/20/96 ND ND ND ND ND 480
12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND 4,400
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND 1,600
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
3/9/95 2,500+* ND ND ND ND 5,800
12/5/94 3,700%+ ND ND ND ND -
9/7/94 2,700%* ND ND ND ND -
6/9/94 2,900%+ ND ND ND ND -
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
3/9/94 5,700% ND ND ND ND -
122493 ND ND ND ND ND -
9/9/93 1,2004 ND ND ND ND -

6/4/93 2,100+ ND ND ND ND --
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

*k

+*e

MTBE =

ND =

Seguoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to
be gasoline and non-gasoline mixiure.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbon detected did not
appear to be gasoline.

Ethylbenzene and xylenes were combined prior to March 1990.

The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a discrete
hydrocarbon peak not indicative of standard gasoline.

The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a
combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

methyl tert butyl ether.

Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum bydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline} quantification
range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantification
range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to December 2, 1993, were provided by GeoStrategies, Inc.
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Table 3

Summary of Monitoring Data
Dissolved Oxygen Concentration (DO) Measurements

9/20/96 U-6
3/20/96 U-6
6/20/96 U-9
3/20/96 u-9
mg/l. = milligrams per liter

Before Purging Afier Purzing
3.73 3.81
3.85 3.89
3.85 3.98
4.02 4,00

Note : Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.
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Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 85834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

Client Project 1D: ) . . ,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water SanLorenzo Received: Sep 24, 199
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  QOct 14, 199

ttention: Jarrel Crider First Sample # 609-1794

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
pa/L pg/L pg/\ pg/L g/l Hg/L
—

609-1794 u-6 ND ND ND ND ND %0
609-1795 U-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
609-1796 ES-1 ND ND ND ND ND -
609-1797 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND -
609-1798 ES-3 ND ND ND ND ND -

[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 40 ]

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 1 of 2
6091794.MPD <1>

&




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy’tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| - ! :
Matrix Descript: ~ Water San Lorenzo  Received:
Analysis Methad: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /80620 Reported;  QOct 14, 199
First Sample # 609-1794

ttention: Jar_l_'_gl Crider

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %

QC Limits:

70-130
609-1794 U-s - 1.0 10/7 /96 HP-11 108
609-1795 u-9 - 1.0 10/7/96 HP-11 1089
609-1796 ES-1 - 1.0 10/9/96 HP-4 95
609-1797 ES-2 - 1.0 10,/9/96 HP-4 96
609-1798 ES-3 - 1.0 10/9/96 HP-4 95
SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
6091794.MPD <2>

&



L Sequoia

W% Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drrive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 6091794-

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988-2600
{916) 921-3600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 9210100

798

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Client Project ID: Unocal #5760, 376 Llewelling Bivd, $an Lorenzo

Reported:

Oct 14, 1996

ANALYTE

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomnb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6081795 6091795 6091795 6091795
Date Prepared: 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96 10,/7/96
Date Analyzed: 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug,/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 120 115 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 120 115 115
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4

LCS Batch#: 11LCS100795 11LCS100796 11LCS8100796 11LCS100796
Date Prepared: 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96
Date Analyzed: 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96 10/7/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11
LCS %
Recovery: 95 105 110 108
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 B0-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on Fiie

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interfersnce, the LTS recavery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

6091794.MPD <3




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {413) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #5760, 376 Llewelling Bivd, San Lorenzo
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liguid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6091794-798 Reported:  Qct 14, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K.Nill K.Nill K.Nill K.Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6091997 6091997 6091997 8091997
Date Prepared: 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96
Date Analyzed: 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 80 o0 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 90 90 g3
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 4LCS100996 4LCS100996 4LC5100996  4LCS100996
Date Prepared: 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96
Date Analyzed: 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96 10/9/96
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 85 85 80 93

% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140

Please Note:

The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the mairix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6091794.MPD <4



M P D S Services, Inc. Juddodd

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED '
H(_} |6~ KEVoR K |ss# 5760 crv:SAN LORENZO . TURN AROUND TIME:
TTTNESSING RGENEY aporess: 310 LEWELLING BuvD, 2 g i é—‘é REGULARR
e T o o Toloaleo o T e 2R E |8 | 2| 2 REVRRKS
v Rl e £091794H<
-9 |[3/20/4¢ 2 ERN L e v £091795V

) THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
R Y ] DATE/TIME .‘\ b
o ok L

1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS SEEM STORED ON ICE?

(SIGHAT V] ‘“U\{/ 2, WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? ’
VRSN V
A\ AT lee
‘S!GWHQV V\\‘ ! = Vo v [SIGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? !
ISIGNA TURE) ISIGNATURE} 4. WERE SAMPLES IN AFPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERALY PACKAGED?

M / a s y

IS\GNATURE} (SIGNATURE) &GNAW TITLE: . &ATE:
) W 247

7 -



. f} {J [E 5} !.}' .
M P D S Services, Inc.

-

SAMPLER

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
HAtE REVORK sis#_DTO0 crv.SRN LOAENZO . TURN AROUND TIME:

~l
-~ iy [
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MPDS Services Inc.

. 2491 Stanwell Drive

¢oncord, California 94520

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Tel: (810) 602-5120
Fax: {510} 689-1918

SAMPLING

. DATE &
LOCATION: FES T LD ~S cun (822w 0 TIME SAMPLED

2196 LEWEWING

PURGE METHOD PULMP

4/20/9b 3100 Gwd

FeLo TecHnician_ H LG KEVORK

pATE(s) PURGED _3/20/9 b

welLNnumeer UL -0
WATER LEVELaNTIAL_ 150 6 SAMPLING METHOD _D H L
WATER LEVELFINAL _ 15729 contaners 3 VOA'S
WELL DEPTH 28. 23 preseavaTives  HC L
WELL CASING VOLUME _ & .25 tcasiNG DiaMeTER 2"
ELEGTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([pmhos/cmIx100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
2:30 O M3 Y 1] 32| 7.2]
2.5 T2 0 8.89 1. 08
Y. G 12.3 3.26 | 7.02
\ 6.5 T B AL %6.9¢
2.\ s 9 1.9 .85 .93

1 Correction Factors:

Well Diameter

Factor

2"
3"
4"
4.5"
6"
8"
12"

017
0.37
0.65

0.82 -

1.46
2.6
5.87
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' ‘VIPDS Services Inc.

:2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {(510) 602-5120
Cancord, California 94520 Fax: (510} 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE &

LocaTioN: _ S 100 ~Som Lezews 0 TIME sAMPLED OI/QQ/Q b 2. l§r§ﬂ§
2,7 LEWELLNG rie Tecanician _ HALE KEVoAK
PURGE METHOD _ PUMY DATE(S) PURGED Qf/%/q b

WELL NUMBER l./l--— 9

WATER LeveLanmal L %99 SAMPLING METHOD B QL
WATER LEveLEnaL _ 1 S .\ 8 contamers 2 \JOR! 9
WELL DEPTH 28. L0 PRESERVATIVES ___ cd
WELL CASING VOLUME __ 2.2 b +CASING DIAMETER Q1
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F}) ([zmhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
| (+ 1°F) {+ 10% of TOTAL
| 150 O 7328 11 83 7.2
| 25 11.9 061 | Y18
| 4.5 7.3 ID.58 | .12
v 6. 0.6 \0.$3 | ]
2100 9 16,2 0. s\« | 7.2
1 Correction Factors: Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" (.66
4.5" ) 0.82
6" 1.46
8" 2.6

127 5.87 /P&S





